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~ HE f ollow·ing brief sketch of myself and the 

I., \Viseman fa1nily ,vas ,Yritten for the entertain

ment of n1v children, and this is the reason for ., . 
the familiar style in the first person. 

It is brief, because the material at my command 

was meager. Brief as it is, I trttst they ,vill derive 

some instructive lessons fron1 it. and learn more than 

-ever to loYe home, fan1ily and their kindred .. 

C. 11. L. \\T ISE:\L\N. 

Lancaster, Ohio, 11:arch 2nd, 1887. 





BRIEF SKETCH OF THE \VISE~\AN FAMILY • 
.:,& JI JI 

m \ .. Gran<lfather. Re,·. Tohn \Yisen1a11, "~as born 
in H~rks county~ Pennsylvania, before the 
\ Yar of the l{eYohnion: indeed, ,vas old 

enough and served in that \Yar. and \\·as in the n1en1-
orable "~inter quarters at \ -alley Forge ,vith \'-/ ashing
ton. His father. Isaac \\-isen1an. n1oved from Berks 
~ounty, Pennsylvania, ,vith a large fan1iiy of sons and 
daughters to Rocking-han1 county. \-irginia, soon after 
the ,var, and there my grandfather married Sarah 
Green, one of another large family. From that county 
they moved to }Ionroe county~ \,-irginia, ,vhere my 
father, Philip S. \\Tiseman, ,Yas born. Of the descend
ants of Isaac \Viseman and J an1es Green. son1e fe,v re
mained in Virginia, others n10Ye<l to Ohio, 1'Iichigan, 
Indiana. Io,\'a, ::.\Iinnesota. ~Iis~ouri. I~entucky. Ten
nessee, Arkansas and Louisiana. The greater number 
moved to Ohio and I~entuckY. The descendants of 
Isaac \Visen1an alone n1ust exceed 1.000 persons in 
number. The names of father's uncles ,vere \Villiam, 
Joseph, Isaac, .-\bner. Jacob and Samuel. San1uel died 
near Xe\v Salen1 at 90 years of age; Jacob· and .:-\bner 
in I(entucky, \\-illian1 and Joseph in \Tirginia. and 
Isaac near Gallipolis. Ohio. One of his aunts n1arried 
a Blanton. \\·ho tnoved to Kentucky. and one a Honi
ker, ,vho died in \7"irginia. I have been in the grave
yard in \Tirginia. n,)ar l·nion. :\Ionroe county. "·here 
Isaac \\:--isen1an and ,vife are buried. and \Vherc fa
ther's sister and brother are buriecL and I have also 
been in the -·church near bY. "·here they all attended 
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Jiethodist church. and \\·here my grandfather often 
preached. It is a loYely spot. "·ith a high range of 
mountains in full vie,Y for more than t,YentY n1iles. - -

:i\ly grandfather left \-irginia \\·ith his large fa1nily, 
and the fan1ilies of his sons~ moving n1uch as did the 
patriarchs of. the l~ible. and camping out at night. 
This ,,·as in 1818. :\ly father ,\·as then 12 years ot 
age. Their journey \\·as through the almost untrod
den \vilderness for 300 1niles. Jly father had an old 
shotgun, and gran<ln1other told me long ago that he 
was verv brave ancl stout at the start. and declared that * ' 
he ,voul<l carry the gun to Ohio on his shoulders, but 
it was only a day or two until the old shotgun ,vas 
found in the "·agon. and Philip \Yas g-lad to ride. They 
first settled on the fann now· O\Yned by E. Shisler, sbc 
miles fron1 Lancaster. but a year after. having first 
built a cabin, they lllOYecl to their ne,v home near Sa
lem, ,vhere his stahvart boys soon cleared up a farm. 
One of father·s sisters ,vas left in \-irginia. One mar
ried Thos. Brattin and came to live in Chillicothe, 
where they raised a very large fan1ily, and :\Irs. ~.Jor
gan died later in Virginia~ the other, ~Irs. John Brattin, 
near 1Ia vsville. I~ v. The latter left a ibov babY a few ., . .. - -· 
weeks old. 1Iy father and perhaps a brother ,vere 
sent on horseback through a ·thinly settled country to 
Kentuck,-. and broug-ht the bab\· on horse back .. rest-. '. -· . 

ing. it upon a pillo,v in front of the saddle, all the ,vay 
to Ne,v Sc:Ie111. That boy, John ,,r. Brattin. gre,v to 
manhood, but proved to be a \Yay\\·ard and ungrateful 
young n1an. He af ter,vards married and moved to 
\Vells countx, Indiana, ,vhcre he died. 

Uncle Aaron l\Iorgan, husband of father's sister, 
was a very n1uch esteen1ed n1an by his relations, and 
lived a long and honorable life. 
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His oldest son,- S. G. ).!organ, resides in Lynch
burg. \:a. Benjan1in ~Inrgan lives in Sale111. \:a. 
John ).Iorgan ren1ained in -:\Ion roe county, beca1ne a 
Confederate soldier. and \Yas killed in fhe hattle of 
FaYette C. H .. \-a. I neyer n1et anv of this fa1nilv ex-- - ., 
cept my l.Tncle .A.aron. 

A.unt Sallie Brattin r_aised .a large family in Chilli
cothe. l\Iost of her children are dead. hut thcv left' . . 

n1any descendants. 
The · Lindley . Bros.. attorneys, of Chicago, and 

Chas. Lindley. of Cincinnati. arc her g-reat-g-rand chil
dren. The latter is a son-in-la\\· of Gen. John \V. Den
ver, ex-Governor of I,an~a!'. and he is a splendi<l httsi
ness n1an. a n1an of g-ond ha::>its. and a splenclid speci
men of the physical n1an. 

Isaac \Vise111an. hrother of n1y grandfather. Rev. 
John \Visen1an. -settled in Gallia county. ()hio. early in 
the century, and raised a large fan1ily. 

Isaac, Samuel and Henr,· "·ere the nan1es of three 
of his sons. Isaac died at the old hon1e of his father 
in Gallia county. I once Yisited hiin. and there n1et 
his aged father. 

Samuel lived for years in La,vrence county, ,vhere 
he raised a large family. Late in his life he moved to 
l\Iissouri, ,vhere he died son1e vears since. His sons,. 
\V. \V. an<l Frank. still lh·e in Lawrence countv. and 
are highly respected and honorable n1en. vV. ~ vV. 
\v"iseman recently represented his county in the Ohio 
legislature. 

Three at least of old Uncle Isaac's descendents be
came liethodist preachers. One is a physician in Ttts-
cola. 111.. and the other is a physician in Cincinnati. and 
honors- an ol<l familv name. Sann1el. ., 
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One branch of this fan1ily lives in Pike county, 
Ohio. \\'hen Henry ,,·as last heard of he was living 
in Minnesota. Rev. \ V"illiatn \Viseman, of Houston, 
Texas, is of this Pike county family. 

Samuel \Viscn1an. brother of Re\r. John vVisc111an, 
can1e to Ohio as carlY as 18o6. and settled in Fairfield ., 

county, near Ne\v Salc111, \vhcre he died some t,Yenty 
years ago, at the age of ni~i<~ty { 90) years. He raised 
a large fa1nily of hoys and girl~, all of ,vhon1 2.re no,\r 
dead. He has n1any descendants in the western states, 
and a grandson. Isaac, at X C\V Salem. 

The descendants of .-\bner \,Visen1an are in Ken
tucky and in the ,\·estern states. 

\Villiam and Joseph, brothers of Rev. John \Vise
man, ren1ained in \.-irginia and died there. A son of 
,villia111 lived and died in 1Iissouri. near 1\shland. 
His daughter n1arried Thos. Jeff. Ruffner. formerly of 
Fairfield county. .:-\ g-randson of Joseph ,vas a l\Ieth
odist preacher. and spent his life in \\' est \Tirginia. 
Another · grandson. nan1ed G·ranville. no,v resides in 
Jackson county, Ohio. 

Jacob \:Vise111an, brother of Rev. John \Viseman, 
lived and died in Harrison countv. Kentuckv. He "ras .; . ., 

,vithout fan1ily. The father and n1other of this long 
line of descendants ,\·ere buried in the Rehobuth church 
yard at Union. ~Ionroe county, \Yest \'irginia, but the 
exact spot cannot be located, as no stone marks their 
resting place. I found the grave of an aunt. and 1 
presun1e they rest by her side. 

Of father's brothers, Isaac and James moved to 
Hancock county, where they lived to a green old age, 
and left many descendants. John R. moved back to 
Virginia, ,vhere he died at the age of eighty-five (85) 
years. He ,vas the father of five daughters, and had 
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two grand daughters nan1ed \Yilson. Jacob and Jo
seph died· near the old home at an advanced age. 1Iy 
father married Priscilla Le,vis. daughter of Tiln1an 
Le,vis, one of the pioneers. He lived near X c,v Sa
lem, a respected and intelligent citizen, all his life, and 
died ttpon his fann in Perry county in Fchn1ary, 1862. 
He ,vas a generous n1an. and i"rom his door no hungry 
person "·as ever turned a,yay. He co1nmenced life in 
poverty. "·orked hard all his lire. raised a family of 
eleven children respectably, an<l gave. all such educa
tion as he ,vas able. in the com1non schools oi the 
t:ountv . .,, His brothers and sisters~ as ,vell as his an-
·cestors, \Yere stahvart people~ and mostly livecl to a 
great age. But of all the nun1ber .. I atn sorry to ,vrite, 
not one is left ·among the lh·ing. and of the dear ones 

·-- ' 
,vho \Yith n1e clustered around our n1other' s knee. and 
enjoyed such co111forts as she. "·ith her lin1ited means, 
,vas able to give us. sotne ha,·e gone to. the Spirit Land, 
and ,ve shall n1eet no 1nore around the old hearth stone. 

1Iy cousins are scattered o\-er many states: \rir
ginia, Ohio, Indiana, ::.\Iichigan, Illinois, Io\va, I(ansas 
and 1Iissottri. 

~Iy grandfather. Tiln1an Le"·is, ,vas born in Ger
many. He can1e to _--\n1erica and settled in Loudon 
county, \·irginia. Fron1 there he ,vent to \Vashington 
county, Pennsyh·ania. There~ probably, he ,yas 1nar
ried to ~Iary Graves, or the n1arriage may have taken 
place in \iirginia. From ,vashington county in 1798, 
or- near: that time, he, ,vith his father-in-la,v's large 
fan1ily, embarked in a flatboat on the 1-Ionongahela 
river, and floated do,vn to ,,·here Portsn1outh no,v 
stands - the entire route being a ,vildcrness. except 
the small settlements -at ~larietta and Belpre. They 
pitshed their- boat· up· t.Je Seioto river·to ,vhat is no\v 
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called High Dank. \vhere they squatted upon public 
Janel. This before~ or just about the time. Chillicothe 
\\·as laid out by (;cneral ~Iassie. Fro111 this point 
~randfather 1110,·ed to the Picka,\·ay plane. on a farin 
:-recently o,\·ned by the late John Doggs. There n1y 
mother ,vas born. also l-nde Lakin and l~ncle I)aniel. 
• ..\..s early as 18 Lo grand father exchanged his farm for 
:the one on \\·hich n1y 111other now lives. }Jere he 
·moved \\·ith his wife and ia111ih· of little children~ and 
~there his ,vife soon died. leaving- hin1 in a helpless con
dition. \Vhen he n1oved to that iarn1. the countrv ,,;as · 
. . 
·ne,v and ,vikl. and there ,,·ere no churches. Grand
father was a great ~Iethoclist. · and a devout n1an. and 
his cabin ,vas the preaching place. and for a quarter of 
:a century the ho111e. of the ~Iethodist circuit preach
ers. Here thev- had their horses unsaddled and fed,. ., 

and here ,vith thankful hearts they partook of his corn 
bread. bacon and kraut. the best 111eal ever cooked for 
hungry men. and ,vere happier. inore earnest and zeal
ous than son1e preachers of our day. I have fed n1any 
a preacher's horse. and have received in return the 
grasp of their ,varn1 hands. ,Yith a gracious smile, a 
kind ,vord, and a '"God bless you." I have profound 
respect for the old pioneer ~Ietho<list preachers. and 
,vill ahvays cherish their n1emory. Young, Findlay, 
Gurley, Jennings, Hooper. Spencer, and Carper \Yere 
the last of their race, and I an1 thankful that I lived in 
their daY. Grandfather Lewis had brothers and sis• . 
ters, n1ost of \\' horn I sa ,v once or t,vice. 

Daniel lived in Pennsylvania. George in Knox 
county, Ohio, and Henry in Picka\\·ay county. I kno,v 
but little of their descendants. Rev. \V. H. Le,vis, of 
Columbus. and George Le,vis, of London, Ohio, are 
grand sons of I-Ienry Le,\·is. 
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)!other had three brothers and three sisters. all of 
,vhom lived to old age. She and one brother only re
main, and atnong- so 111any that 1 knc\\'. they only re
main. Sojourninf,! for a shon ti1ne on the shores of 
time, then all \\·ill he g-onc. 

Of the hundreds of dcscenciants of Isaac \\1ise111an, 
scores of "·hon1 [ kne\v personally an<l others by repu
tation, all \Vere sober. hone~t and industrious n1en and 
\\

1omen, an honor to their famiEe~· and forefathers. and 
useful citizens in their !lay an< 1 g-cncration. 'fhe sa1ne 
I can say of Tiln1an Lewis· descendants. The old \7ir
ginia-born set \Yerc \\·onderfttl n1en physically. and no 
man dared to insult then1. ~orne Years since I received 
a letter from one of th~ I'-entuckY branch. and he ,vas 
proud to state that one of their family ,vas the .stoutest 
man in Estill countv. ~I Y father ,vas a stout n1an. and . -
Uncle Joseph was a giant in strength. He. Cncle Jo-
seph, once lifted a barrel oi sugar ,vater fro1n the 
ground and drank from the hi.1ng hole. 

l:ncle James raised a large family of stout boy~~ 
,vho entered the prin1eval fore~t and cleared up a 
good farm in a short tin1e. They after,vards. by turns 
- .A.ndy, Joe. San1 and l-;reen - as \Ye called then1, 
visited the old neighborhood, and cleared up the greater 
part of Unde Joseph's farm~ felling the green beech 
and oak trees, and logging thetn at $10 per acre. Jiy 
brothers, Jacob and Tiln1an. an<l cousin, ~Ianly \Vise
man, after,vard visited then1 and others in the north, 
and raised X ed ,vith their n1ischief. fun and frolic .. 
l:'ncle ·l~aac had good boys. but ,ve did not kno,v them 
so ,veil. except his son. Henry. I have often visited 
there, and found them ,varm-hearted, generous and 

· abounding in hospitality; their ,velcome ,vas to their 
hearts and homes. 
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The ,visen1an family ,\·ere all on the side of the 
g~vernment -during the ,var of the rebellion, including 
the Kentucky_ branch~ the leader of whom "ras Abner,. 
of Irvine, Estill county~ son oi my father's Uncle Ab
ner. 

l\Iy brother John \Vas a captain in the 46th Ohio 
Regiment. Theodore. son of J udg-e •Wiseman~ served 
in the Iith Ohio Regi111ent. and died of disease con
tracted in the arn1Y . ., 

James \V. Stinchcomb \\·a~ a brave Captain of the 
17th .Ohio. 

Andr:e,v V\'isen1an. Samuel ,viseman and Simon 
VViseman, sons of L ncle James. ";ere brave soldiers 
of the 2 I st Ohio Reg-in1e11t. Sanutel and Simon died 
of .disease during the· ,var, and ,\·ere buried the same 
day near Fostoria. 

Andrew survives, a hale old man of 84 years. re
spected and honored "·herever he is kno,vn. .Andre,v 
had several sisters~ but I cannot name them~ and broth• 
ers John and \Vashington, long since <lead. 

Joseph ,\Tiseman is the only brother living of .,.;\n
drew. He is a prosperous farn1er near Fostoria, and 
the father of a nice fan1ilv of six children . 

.; 

Uncle George Stinchcon1b. \Yho -married father's 
sister Ann, and lived near neighbor to us all his life, ...__ 

was an honest man of noble and generous _ i111pulses. 
No man ho,vever humble ever called upon him in sick
ness or any kind of distress. in vain. The night ,vas 
never too dark, the roads never too deep, the cold never 
too intense for him to answer a call of distress. He 
rais~cl t\vo sons, Jan1es \V. and Frank, who "·ere both 
men of decided a1)ility. ,varn1 and generous friends,. 
an.cl follo,ved their father·s exatnple in doing kind and 
generous deeds. Jan1es \;\;. was a gallant soldier of the 
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Union army. They ,yere kind to n1e, and no,v that 
they are gone. I cheerfully 111ake this record. 

The Green fa1nily 1110Yed iro111 Rockinghan1 county, 
Virginia, ,vhere they and 1ny grand parents had lived 
on Linville Creek. to Ohio. ~Iany of thetn after,vards 
moved farther west. Father·s uncle. John (;reen. ,vas 
a preacher of the Christian church. He moved ,vith a 
large fan1ily in 1822 to Illinoi~. and settled near ,vhere 
the city of Jacksonville no,\· 5tands. He settled on the 
open prairie. ,vith no hoas.: or nei~hbor for 1nany miles 
arcttnd. His children prospered. and became ,vealthy 
farmers. One of his grand datt;:!hters is the wife of a 
distinguished Repul.:li~an pc-liti..:i2.11 of Carlinville, Ill. 
Stephen Green. his son. is 110,y one of the retired 
wealthy men of Jack~onYille. 

Jacob Stra,Yn. the grc.>at cattle king of Illinois. ma:r ... 
ried one of the girls. H~ at one tin1e was the largest 
cattle dealer in Illinois. 2.nd hinisdf told n1e that he 
o,vned and cultivated 22.000 acr~s of good land~ \\·orth 
no,v $80.00 per acre. 

James Green, another ci g-rand1nother's brother~, 
lived for some time in Fairfield county, during ,vhich 
time his ,vife died and ,\·as huricd near the present east 
,vall of the ~Iethoclist church in Lancaster. He has a 
granddaughter living in Xe\\. Lexington, :\Irs. J. J. 
Johnson. 

He has another granddaughter. \"ictoria Green Van. 
Buskirk, living in Peoria, Ill. lier husband is a 
,vealthy business n1an. I sa,Y her in Peoria ,vhen she 
,vas a very handson1e girl. \\"hen a hoy I sa,v Uncle 
James. He was a tall, fine-looking ol<l Virginian, 
dressed in the garb of the day. hon1espttn. One of his 
sons rnarried the sister of tht: late John .-\. Collins. and 
one of their boys becan1e a ~Iethodist preacher. One 
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o.f the Green girls 111arried a \-:-ance. one a Berry, and 
one a Henry. all fron1 \·irginia~ and they and their 
children are all long since dead. 

Of mother·s fan1ily. Daniel Le\\·is lived and kept a· 
store in the house where n1y n1other no~v lives. as long 
ago as 1830. fit! died and ,\·as buried in Rushville. 
His son, Hon1er C .. resides in Coh1n1bus. John Le,vis 
lived in Seneca count,· n1'.·:~t of his life. He was one 
of the pioneers there as early as 1832 or 1833. .Xancy 
Bo\ven, her oldest sistt:r. in early tin1es braved the "·il
demess. and n!oved to ~Iaco1nb. Ill.. \\·here I sa\v her 
in her old age. She had a numerous fan1ily. 

. Uncle John Lafferty. a ia:11ous old talker. n1arried 
Aunt Sallie and 1110\·ed to :.lo11nt 111anchard in 1835. 
He and n1y father were ,·ery ,,·ann friends~ ::nd often 
visited. A.s early as I 834 or 1835. I ren1ember then 
being 4 or 5 years old. oi going- \\·ith father and mothet 
to can1p n1eeting at ~\itlligan·s can1p ground :!>et\veen 
Salem and Rushville. and of being baptized by Rev. 
Jacoh Hooper. and then sent hon1e "·ith "Linde John"s 
family. The first child I can reme111ber playing ,Yith. 
besides Sisters Eh·ira and Xancv. \\·as Cousin 1Iatilda .-
Lafferty. 1Iother·s sister Phoebe 1narried David Hill, 
who also n1oved to Seneca countv. John Lafferty, a 
cousin, lives on a large f arn1 at Forrest, Ohio. Leroy 
is a physician at .. Arlington. 0. The Hill boys live in 
Clinton. De \Vitt county. Illinois. Of n1other's Grand
father Graves' familv I kno\\· but little. Her uncle • 
George Graves died near Portsmouth, Ohio. T,vo 
other. uncles n1oved to Kentucky. and one of their sons, 
Samuel Graves, no,v lives in Jackson,·ille. Ill. One of 
her aunts n1arried a Rush of Fayette county. Ohio. 
The late Hon. Kelson Rush of Fayette county ,vas 
their son. A cousin married the late Dr. Bro,vn, one 
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of the foren1ost n1en of CircleYille. Ohio. - _a.n honest,_. 
capahle, grand n1an. He \\·as a cousin of old John 
Brown. •\yhose soul is 111ard1ing- cin. -~ .... 

::\'[y father "·as a captain in the old ()hio ~ [ilitia. 
con1missioned as such ln· t_-;.\)Y. Lucas .. I ha\"c attendc<l 
general 111uster -,vith hin1 at Thonn·illc. ,\·hich \Yas al
,vays a great gala day. ·The principal thing accoI11-
plished, ho\\·cver. \\·as the consn1nption of ,Yater
n1elons, ginger hread and \Yhiskey. Col. To1n 1-Iood, 
of Son!crsct. con11nan<lcd one ui the rcgi1ncnts. l-Ie 
,vas the finest an<l n1ost in1po5i11g looking _ officer on 
horseh:tck that I ever ~aw in uniionn. and n1ig-ht have 
become a very distinguished n1an but for bad habits. 
I also used to attend annna1 elections in Thornville,, 
,vhere I have seen drunken n1en bv the score and bloodv . ~ 

fights iby the half dozen. ~o\\- all is changecl. and I 
learn that liquor is not e\·en sold there. 

As to myself, "·hen a boy I attended the common 
schools in log cabin school houses, and sat all day on 
,vooden benches ,Yithout backs. :\Iy first teacher, a 
wo111an, I tlo not ren1en1her. -:\Iy second \Yas Darius 
Smith. This ,vas about 1836. He is still liYing at 
Forest. Ohio. I read 1ny fir5t lesson, the first reading 
lesson in the old ~-\n1erican speHing book, \Yith Frank 
Stinchcomb and X athan Eaker. both of ,vhon1 are 110\v 

dead. 1Iy next teacher "·as a noble old n1an, Jame~ 
Allen, \vho took a great interest in me in after years. 
He died nearlv fortv Years ago. an<l is buried at N e,v ., ., ., '-· , 

Salem. i\1y next-teacher-,vas .Si1non Ortman, ,Yho died 
in N e,v Salen1. The next ,Yas Dr •. A.ldred, late of Car
roll, Ohio. Hon1er Leach. :\Ir. \Velsh and James \V. 
Stinchcomb and the late Dr. Ballard, of Findlay, ,vere 
my teachers) and are aU no,\· dead. 
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From n1y earliest recollection, I loved to read pa ... 
pers and hooks. and haYe read 1nany a night by a poor 
light until n1y father ordered me. for the good of n1y 
health, to bed. I read oi tnornings. at noon \vhi1c the 
horse rested. and on Sundays, instead of playing- as 
other boys did. Fortunately for inc. n1y father took 
good ne,vspapers. an1ong them the National I ntelli
gencer, and there "·as a ::;znall library of good books. 
in the village. \\"hate,·er success I have had~ I o,ve 
to the good exa111ple of 111y father and mother, and to 
those ·hooks and papers. I mention these things to 
encourage n1y children and grand children to do like
,vise. I read all of the great speeches n1ade in Con
gress f ron1 I 842 to I 8 52. L. D. Can1 poell and Dr. 
Olds led the debates in the House. and Ton1 Cor\vin 
,vas the great orator of the Senate. 

In addition to the librarv at N e,v Salem for the 
benefit of the boys~ there ,Yas always a good debating 

. society at our school house. and among my school 1nates 
,vho .,vere benefitted hy both~ and many of ,vhom took 
part in the latter, besides my father~ the Judge and Dr. 

· Brock, our family physician. I ,vill name James vV. 
Stinchcon1b and ... r\.. T. Hooper, attorney and member 
Indiana Senate; Dr. T. I~. \V'illiams, Homer Leech, 
attorney; George S. Hill. attorney, all nO\V dead; 
.Hon. R. De Bolt, of :).lissouri, ex-men1her of Con
gress: Dr. ....\. S. \Yillian1~. of Fostoria: Dr. D. G. 
Linville, of Columbus City. Ind.; Homer C. Le,vis, 
merchant, Columbus. Ohio, all of ,vhom o,ve mttch of 
their success to that library and debating society. The 
. ,vbole neighborhood ,\·as improved in general intelli
gence, and in all things that go to make up an interest
ing and pleasant community. 4-\11 honor to its found
ers. I once talked to an old friend ,vho became a 
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reader after he ,vas 25 years of age. and he lamented 
that his father had not taken goo<l new·spapers, like 
the National Intelligencer, when he \Yas a boy. He 
-considered that I had had a<lYantages incomparably 
greater than his, in this, that the ne,Yspapers h~d given 
me a taste and thirst for other reading. . In this con
nection I ,vill state that n1y iather and Judge Joseph 
G. \Viseman, his cluer brother. ,yere great readers all 
their lives. The J udgc ,yas particularly an intellectual 
man and a self-taught 1nathen1atician. He coul<l solve 
any problem· in surveying, mensuration, trigonometry 
or geometry contained in any of the text books, upon 
those subjects. He and .my father ,,·ere posted on all 
political n1atters, and ,vere neYer so happy as ,vhen en
gaged in a political argument. The Judge ,vas also a 
good stump speaker in the campaigns from 1840 to 
1850. He ,vas re,varded by being made associate 
judge of the Court of Commo~ Pleas by the Legisla
ture, and served ,vith credit for one term. They took 
a great interest in the conduct of the ,var against re
bellion, but unfortunately, 1ny father did r t live to 
see ,vhat he foresa,v ,vould be the result. They~ as 
well as l ... ncle Jacob and L ... ncle Geo. Stinchco111b, ,vere 
leading members of the "'X e,v Salen1 and Neighbor
hood Library," established about 1840. lVIy father; 

. P. S. Wiseman, ,vas the \Yhig candidate for n1en1ber 
of the Legislature for Fairfield county in the year 
1848. 

The political campaign of 18-4-0. ,vhen Gen. Harri
son ,vas elected President. ,,·as a verv exciting- 0ne, · . '-' 

only equalled, but not in any respect surpassing it, by 
the Brough campaign of the 6o~s. Great conventions 
were held at Lancaster, Chillicothe, Newark, Colum
bus, Dayton and Fort lVIeigs. Hundreds of enthusias-
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tic \V.higs. rode in \.vagons and ca.rria.~es more. tnan 50 
miles to attend those meetings. \\·ith banners flying, 
and log cahins on the \\·ag-ons. l\--ith coons perched on 
the roofs. and hard cider and a gourd on the inside. I 
\\tent with my father, and a long procession. to Lan
caster~ \,.-bere I sa\Y the log cabin raised and put under 
roof on the public Sffttare. just in the middle of Broad, 
at the north side of ~Iain street. Henn'."" Orman and 

w 

\Villiam Cassell superinten<led the erection of an ash 
pole nearly 200 feet high. Tom Convin, the greatest 
of orators, made the speech in the Cox grove_. near tho 
frame house then occupied by Thos. Cox. I ,vas en
thusiastic and enjoyed it. and t\-ill never forget that 
glorious campaign. Lancaster neYer sa,v such a day 
as that on ,vhich the log cabin ,~as raised. I ,vas I I 

years of age, and sa\v Lancaster £or the first time. It 
looked larger to me then than it eYer has since. G. 
Steinman and F. Shaeffer kept the hotels. Thos. E,v
ing, lienry Stanbery. G·en. ~anderson. John :\I. Creed, 
Col. Van Trump, John Reber, Chas. Borland, Gen. 
~-IacCracken, Dr. Boerstler, Dr. Edw·ards and G. G. 
Beck were then in their prin1e and glory. 

John :\L Creed ·was a very eloquent speaker. At 
the Harrisburgh convention he placed Gen. Harrison 
in nomination, in a speech of ,vonderful po,ver, elicit
ing as much praise at the tin1e as the famous speech of 
Ingersoll in favor of Blaine at Cincinnati, in after 
years. 

At the close of n1y schoolboy days, at the age of 18, 
· I taught a sinall school in the ~IcX aughton neighbor ... 
hood·; aftenvards near Pickerington, and again near 
Rushville at the Teel school house, and last of all, in 
Basil, \\·here I taught t,,·o terms of four months each. 
In 185 I I attended for a te\\· months Farn1er·s College 
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near Cincinnati. .. -\1nong- oth~r pupils that I re111em
ber \\~ere ~lurat Halstead and ex-~Iavor ~leans of Cin" 
cinnati. :\ly eyes failing 111~. I left school~ and en
:gaged to travel as -a collector ior C. \ Y. J a1nes~ of Cin-
cinnati. Ohio. I spent three y~ars in traycling in the 
,vestern states. then 111arri~d and scttletl dd,Yn in Lan
caster. I married ~Iary E. Parr. the girl I loYe<l in tny 
_youth, and have had no cause to regret it. I first served 
in Lancaster as Deptn~- ~heriff· under \Yrn. Potter,. 
,vhom I lived ,vith in Ba:5il. an<..l aiterward~ served as 

• 
Deputy Clerk of the (0111111011 l ,leas Court under John 
Radebaugh. \ Vhile in his en1ploy I was elected sec
retary and treasurer oi the ~tarch Co1npany, where l 
·remained four Years: 

During the year 186o I was chainnan of the Fair
·field County Republican Central Con11nittee. I served 
.as said chaim1an during the fir!-t can1paign of .Abraham 
Lincoln, and also iour other tern1s. part of the tin1e, 
,vhile I was posttnaster of· Lancaster. This brought 
me in contact ,vith 111an\· oi the brilliant 111en of that 
period, ,vhose acquaintance I highly prized. Gov. 
Chase, Gov. Dennison, Col. \Y. H. (-;ibson. \i. B. Hor
.ton. John Shenuan. Gen. Shennan~ Jas. G. Blaine, and 
others of like note. not forgetting Cassius JI. Clay, 
who came at n1y request fron1 IZentucky. and spoke to 
.the largest audience ever assctnhled upon our public 
square; also Gov. Todd and Gov. Brough. 

In 1861 I ,vas appointed postn1aster of Lancaster b)' 
Abraham Lincoln. upon the recon1n1endation of my 
never to be forgotten friend. Hon. V. B. Horton, then 
·our able member of Congress. 

-.;: 

I ,vas re-appointed upon the reco111n1endation of 
Hon. C. A. Trimble. no,v oi Colu1nbus~ and again upon 
.John Shennan·s re\.--onunendatiou, serving in all 13 
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_years. You are old enough to ren1ember \\·hat I have 
done since that ti111e. and it is not necessary to n1ake 
this sketch of greater knf_,rth. 

l\,I y life has been an aln1ost continuous struggle v;ith 
ill-health, but I ha ,·e been fortunate in my e111ploy
ments, an<l n1y success has been such that I have no 
reason to con1plain. I ha,·c reare<l a ·faruily of chil
dren that 1uy ,vife and I arc proud of, and if I leave 
them a. good na111c and one that they ,vill in turn be 
proud of, and seek to ernulate. I shall be content, and 
consider that I have accoinplished n1y 111ission in the 
world, and \vhen 111y tin1e conies. 1)e rea<ly to go. 1-Iy 
sister Sarah Elvira 1narried Jackson Parrott, and be
came the 1nother of six children. ...-\. fe,v days after 
the birth of the last one she died~ leaving her little 
family apparently helpless. This ,yas in 1862. Forty 
years have rolled a ,vay but the dear sister is not for
.gotten. Her dying request \\·as that her husband keep 
the children together. He 1narried a second ,vife. 
She ,vas a good ,,·on1an, and the children, except the 
babe, ,vho died a fe\\" days after the 111other, grc,v up 
together. Elvira "·as a lovely wo1nan, and I never 
think of her ,vithout sorro\v. 1Iy sister Nancy Eliza
.beth n1arried :\Iichael Hamn1ach and they reared a· 
familv. l\'Ir. Ham111ack died a few vears since. l\Iv 

~ . . 
brother Jacob Y. n1arried Elizabeth Landon. and they 
reared a fan1ily. The ,vife died a fe,v years since. and 
in a fe,v years Jacob n1arried :\Irs. Benj. \Varner. Til-
·man Le,vis married 1Iiss -y-onts. who lived but a few 
years. For a second "·ife Tiln1an n1arrie<l ).Iiss :\Ia
gruder. They reared a fan1ily in 1Iissouri. T,vo or 
three years since the ,Yife died. and recently he n1ar
ried a neighbor, a 1Iissouri ,,·oman. John married 
Honora Rank. Thev reared a fatnilv of three chi!-

~ 
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dren. one oi ,Yhon1, \\"111. \\"irt, died recently in New 
l\Iexico, ,vhere he had gone ior his health. John and 
his ,vife both dic<.l in Chicag-o. Sann1el 1narricd Eliz
abeth Cherry, and liYc~ at th~ old hmne near Xe,v Sa
len1. Philip Sn1ith. another hrother, 111arried Fanny 
Sn1ith. 1"hcy Ii,-~ in ~pringht:ld. ancl have a fa1nily of 
three boys. Sister ~Iary tnarricd I Ioracc \-\"ilson" was 
left a ,vido,,·, but <licl not long- sttrYi ,·e her husband. 
Henry Clay died at the age of 1-i. years. \Villia1n \Virt 
died at the age oi .20 years. .£-le \\"as a bright and lovely 
young n1an, bclo,·e<l by all ". ho kne"· hin1. The broth
ers and sisters \Yho died arc all Luric<l at ~ ew· Salen1. 
Both of n1y grand parents~ on hoth father's and n1oth
er·s side, lie in the church Yard on 111v n1other·s farm, - .. 
together ,vith my father and hcloyed sister Elvira, and 
t,vo young brothers. \Virt and Henry, and your o,vn 
grand n1other Catherine, besides n1any other kindred,. 
a fe,v of ,vhose nan1es are 111entionccl in the preceding 
pages. .A. spot of earth eYer dear to our fa111ily. 
\\7'hile \\·riting this sketch n1y dear brother John died,. 
and ,vill rest there also. 

In ,vritirtg this hrief sketch. I <lo not ,vish to be 
understood as clai1ning that our fa1nily \\·as perfect 
and ,vithout fault. TheY doubtless had faults in coin-. 
mon \\·ith others of the hun1an race. 

Shakespeare says that: 

"The evil that n1en do lives after them. 
The good is often interred with their bones.,. 

It is therefore unneces..~ry and cruel to parade evil; 
· Jet tts rather reverse this~ and ren1en1;ber only the good. 

Rev. John \\'ise1nan \\·as con1n1issioned a 111inister 
of the ~'lethodist Episcopal Church in the year 1785, 
by the first .. \n1erican Bishop of that church, Francis 
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. -\sbury. The conunission. in the Bishop's o,,·n hand
writing. is in the possession of the late Judge \Vise-
111an ·s \\·idow at Xe,v Salen1. 

Joseph \ri~c111an. horn ~[arch 29th, 1759. 
John \Yiscn1an. horn .-\tt~rttst 18th, 1760. 
Sarah \ \"isc1nan. horn J uiy I 7th. Ii62. 
Isaac \ Visc111a11. h0rn J u11e · l9th .. I 764 .. 
Jacob \ Vise111an. horn J a!lttary I 2th •. t.767. 
Rachael \ \"iscn1an. horn >. [arch 1,st. ·17(j9. · 

Satnuel \ Visen1an. hGrn Ft...·hruary I 5th, I ii I. 

. .-\bner \\pisc111an. hnrn I 7i2-
Betsey \ Yi sc1na n .- horn 1 77 -+·-· 
Peggy \Visen1an. horn 1777. 
\Villian1 \\"iscn1a11, horn 1779. 

FAMILY RECORD OF J.\~lES CREEX. OF VIRGIXL\. 

Jan1es Green, born <)ctober 28th~ 1715, son of 
J an1cs Green. 

Jane Green. born June ➔th, 1759, daughter of Ja1nes 
and l\Iarv Green . . 

:\Iargaret Green, born :\Iarch 28th, 1761, sister of 
Jane Green. 

Sarah Green, born February 28th, 1763. sister 0f 
Jan~ Green. 

Joseph Green, born .-\pril 26th, li65, brother of 
Jane Green. 

Elizabeth Green, born 1Iarch 23rd, 1767, sister of 
Jane Green. _ 

James Green, born 1Iarch ith, 176g, brother of 
Jane Green. 

l·Iary Green, born 1Iay 12th. 1771. sister of Jane 
Green. 
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Hannah Green. born -X o\·en1her 221!<:!, 1 ii3,· sister. 
of :\-1ary Green. 

John Green. horn January 15th. I iif'.J~ brother of 
Hannah Green. 

Nancy Green. born June ~-H.h, I i79, sister of J ant 
Green. 

l\Iary l\lcGary~ ,,·if e of J a·n1es Green. born .July. 8th, 
1737. 

Elizaht!th :\IcGary. s:ster (:)f ~Iary-:\IcGary, born 
S--epten1ber ith. I 7 48 .. 

Hugh :::\IcGary;- \\·ho is pron1inently n1cntioned in 
the history of the battle of Blue Lick, I, v ., ,vas . ~ 

a brother of :\I rs. J a1nes Green. 

FAMILY RECORD OF RE\·. JOHX \\"ISEMAN. 

Elizabeth \Visen1an. h:irn July 10th. li89. 
lVIary \Visen1an. born ()ctt)ber 5th. I j88. 
~Iargaret \Visen1an. born June 13th, Ii90. 
Ann \Vise1nan, born Decern her 9th. 1 i9 I. 

James Green. born .-\ugust 14th, 1793, son of Rev. 
John \Visen1an. 

John Ray. born June 26th, Ii95, son of Rev. John 
\Visen1an. 

Isaac \Visen1an~ bor~ July 11th, li97• 
Sarah \\tise111an. born June 3r<l. 1799. 
Joseph Green, born Decen1ber 6th, 1801. 
Abner \\risen1an~ born :\[arch I 1th, 1805. 
Philip S. \Vise1nan. born J nne 10th. 1806. 
Jacob G. \Vise1nan. born Xoven1ber 2qth. 18o8. 
Rev. John \Visen1an was n1arried to Sarah Green 

l\1ay 10th, 1786. 
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F..:\l\tILY RECORD -OF PHILIP Sl\IITH \VISEM:A.N. 

He was born June 1 oth. I 806. 
Priscilla Le\\·is. his ,vife. ,,-as horn ~lay 26th~ 18o6. 
C. · j\,f. L \ Visen1an, born January r 5th, 1829. 
Sarah E. \\,-isen1an. horn July 9th. 1830 .. 
Nancy E. \Visema.n. horn December jth •. 1831. 
Jacob )t. \V.iseman. horn _-\ng:ust 20th .. 1834-
Tilman L \\~isernan. horn F ebrnary 29th, r836. 
John \Visen1an. bom-1Iarch 20th, 1838. 
lVIary .. .--\. \\-isen1an. born J anttary 20, r840. 
H. C. \Visen1an. born :\[ay 20th. 1842. 
P. S. \\iisen1an. ho~n XoYernber 15th, 1843. 
Samuel \Viseman. horn January 13th, 1847. 
Wm. \Virt \Yisen1an. born .-\pril 18th. 1850. 
John \\~iseman. died 1Iarch ~rd. 1887, in Chicago, 

Illinois. 

FAMILY RECORD 0F C. ).I. L. \VISE)IL-\N. 

C. ~I. L. \Viseman, born January 15th, 1829. 
Mary E. \Viseman~ his \Yife. born )Jovember 19th, 

1834, in Somerset county~ Pennsylvania. 
Henry C. \Visen1an~ born Septen1ber 14th, 1854. 
Ella C. ,viseman, born ~larch 3rd, 1856. 
Sallie P. \Viseman, born ).!arch 13th, .1858. 
Mary E. '\'"iseman, born October 18th. 186o. 
~.\nnie J. \\Tiseman, born June 10th, 1862. 
Chas. P. \ Viseman, born October 26th, 1863. 
Will T. ,viseman, horn .-\ugust 24th, 1867. 

l!ARR[AGES. 

C. M. L. \rVisen1an and ~Iary E. Parr ,vere married 
at N e,v Salem Chapel by Rev. Jos. Carper, November 
25th, 1853. 
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. Ella C. '\'Viseman andr Joshua Clarke ,vere married 
by Rev. Boyd, February 2.,t.th. 1881, at L~ncaster,. 
Ohio. 

Annie J. and Charles. \Villian1son ,vere n1arried on 
June 10th, 1890. 

Sallie P. \Visetnan antl F. C. \\"'hiley ,vere married 
by Rev. llcLaughlin, at Lancaster, Ohio, October 16th, 
1884. 

Henry C. and 1Ia!")" E. Cun1n1ings were n1arried on 
1Iay 23rd, 1888. 

Chas. P. and .Annie \Yetzer \\·ere n1arrie<l April 29, 
1896. 

Elijah Parr and Catharine France ,vere married in 
or near Petersburg, Pa., by RcY. David Sharp, Decem
ber 12th, 1833. 

Wm. T. and .. Ada \Vilson ,\·ere married February 
20th, 18g8. 

P. S. \Visen1an and Priscilla Le,vis were married 
November 15th. 1827. 

C. 11. L. \v"'iseman married the second time Par
thein E. Collins November 1st. 1900. 

DEATHS. 

H. Clay \Viseman die<l Septetnber 22nd, 1854. 
P. S. \Visen1an <lied January 28th~ 1862. 
S. E. Parrott died June 28th, 1862. 
W. Wirt \Viseman die<l December 26th, 1871. 
Priscilla \Vise1nan <lied February 26th, 1888. 
Mary E. \Visetnan die<l ~larch ~oth, 18g4. 
William T. \Viseman <lie<l October 2nd, 18g8. 

· Mary E., over 4 years of age~ died July 12th, 1865 
Captain John \Visen1an died :\larch 3rd, 1887. 
Mary A. \Vilson <lied --=-. 
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HISTORY OF THE OLD CHURCH 
# # 

vVhere my father and n1other and n1y grand parents, 
both paternal and 111aternai. worshipped. and adjoin
ing the grave yard ,vhere they and many other kindred 
,,vere buried. · 

The :\Ietho<list society ,\·as iorn1ed at a ·,.·erv carlv - .. .. 
day, perhaps prior to 1810. at the cabin of my grand
father, Tilhnan Lewis. In 1822 a hewed log hou.sc 
9£ ,vorship ,vas built, ,,·here the society ,vorshiped un
til 1838, \\?hen a ne,v fra111e church ,vas dedicated. and 
,vhich is still a conifortahle house of ,vorship. Thi~ 
church is just OYer the county iine (Perry)=- near N e·w 
Salen1. In these t,vo houses of \\·orship the eloquent 
voices of Goug-h. Findlay. J a..:ob an<l J an1es Hooper, 
Rotner Clark. David an<l Jacob \ ... oung and Joseph 
Carper ,vere often heard. 

The leading n1e1nhers of this church in the early 
years ,vere: Sanntel \\:--isen1an. Rev. John \Visen1an, 
the Hoopers, Tiltnan Lt:\\·is. Jacob ()rtn1an, J u<lge 
S,vayze, Daniel Le,vis. Daniel S,Yayze, John :\I. Sny
der, Joseph \\-altnire~ \Yillian1 I~enestrick. Jan1es 
Civil, John Hanby. George \Yillia:-ns. Benjan1in, Lin
ville, John .-\lclrecl. Isaac \ \"i5einan. J a111es \ Vise111an, 
Satnuel \Visen1an. Jr., Geo. n. \Yisen1an. Si1non Ort-
1nan, J no. Golclth\\·ait. J no. Lafferty. Isaac \Vise1nan, 
son of Sanntel. Judge \ Yisen1an. J acoh G. \Vise111an, 
Philip Smith \\-iseman, Cornelius Diltz. Peter Sperry, 
George X orris. fieorge Stinchcomb, David Cullers, 
Philip I~ing, .-\hratn \\"atson. C. Trovinger. Echvard 
Berry, Sr., Ed\\·ard Uerry. Jr .. Lorenzo Do,v \Visetnatt, 
Benjatnin \Viseman, David S\\·ayze, and n1any others 
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,vhos~na!nes~cannot no,,· be recalled. To this list n1ust. 
be·~dded· tire \YOrthy Christi-an \\·iyes of these n1en, and 
nm.i.1\" · of the· descendants. · - . 

• -\.fl.have- pas:sed to. the gr..eat beyond. and the Father 
of :a.11 · has ---

.. Taken:-thtm: :in in_1mortal tnt~t. 

Ash-es~ to· ashe~-. du~t to kindred du:--t. 
Tfll:.thc last·angd ro-11~ the ~ttmc awav 
And:·a llc,~ morning hrings ctcrnai day." 

The.first:· ho<ly buried in the g-raYe yard ,vas that of 
the~'\vi.fi-of Chdstian.-S1nith. the first o,Yner of Grand
fatJler -Lc\.vis.· · farn1. Snrith lo'.'-t the farn1 on a fore
closure,. and grandfather traded his Picka\\·ay county 
famt ,vith the purchaser. .\f rs. ~111ith said that if she 
coultl not o,vn · the .f an11 she \\·oulrl at least be buried 

. there, and she \Yas. X o stone 111arks the grave. .-\bout 
the-:yeat-18.i4--a ~young _colored boy. son of old Perry 
Cooper, was bnried there. but no stone 111arks the spot. 
In-· 1837-this -church society· can1e yery near being dis
mpted, and the trouble did not heal over for n1any 
years. .A. ne,v church \\·as to be built, and those living 
in the· village and their relatives fayored building the 
structure do\vn town. Fatnilies \\"ere divided~ and the 
contest ,vas a verv bitter. unchristian one. ::\Ien \\·ho , . 

had · been the best of friends did not speak for n1any 
months. The friends of the old location contended 
that the ne,v church at the grave yard ,vould cause 
greater care for the dead. and they prevailed hy a large 
majority, a:nd the. n1ajority: paid for the church. Jo
sepl'i-- G;. \Viseman:· laid the foundation for the new 
church, and no\v, after 6+ years. it is as firm as at first. 

The ,vriter· remembers- ,vith pleasure attending 
church in. the- old log_ meeting_ house. ,vhen comn1on 
benchers,. ,~,ithout: ba~ks-or;-rests.-of any kind ,vere used 
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tor seats.. In this old church he distinctly ren1en1bers 
the preaching of good old David Young. This ,\~as 
65 years ago. The ne,v church gaYe joy and comiort 
to the ,vorshipers, and the men1bership ,vas increased; 
not,vithstanding the detection~ £or a tin1e, of the Sa
lem men1bers. 

This· church ,vas ahyays popular ,vith the circuit 
and cro,vded to overflo\\·ing at quarterly meetings. 
Here ,ve have seen and heard \ Yilliam Coulson and 
Daniel Uaker of R.ushvillc: Thon1as and David \\.:--ilson, 
of \V. Rushville: Zcbulan I-IollidaY and Dr. Evans. - . 

of Bren1en; Father Elder. father of Hatnilton Elder, 
of Perry county: Randolph ~Iitchell, of Ne,v Read
ing: the I(e1npers, of Thon1ville. an<l J a111es \Vatson, 
of l\It. Zion, all brainy, pious. iorceiul men. .A.nd last 
and best of all. Rev. Jesse Stoncn1an, the first circuit 
rider to preach in Perry county or Fairfield. He ,vas 
entertained by 111y father. and I cared for his good 
horse. It is now· 100 years since he preached his first 
sem1on iu this county. His dust reposes in the grave
yard at Thornville. Perry county. 0. Ho,v n1any peo
ple, ,vho daily pass that graveyard are a,vare that it 
holds the dust of the first circuit ri<ler appointed for 
this circuit by Bishop _\sbury? \Ye are a\vare that 
Rev. James Quinn ,vas his associate, but if ,ve have 
read aright, Stonetnan was the preacher in charge. 

Thoman \\'atson. a grand old Scotch-Irishman 
fron1 the north of Ireland. can1e to \Valnut to\vnship 
at an early day with his fa1nily. He lived south of the 
Great S,van1p. no,\· Duckeye Lake. He ,vas one of 
the earlv n1e1nhers of the societY. and in his cabin anc..l . - . 

that of Tiltnan Le,vis the early preachers held their 
meetings. He died in 1822. and ,ve believe he ,vas 
buried in the old Salc111 g-ra,·eyar<l. \\:--e kno,v that his 
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son Richard \Yas buried there and others of his familv. 
~ 

His son J arnes rernained upon the old ho111e and \\·as. 
also one of the early 1ne1nhcrs of the Sale111 church, 
called by one of the old preachers in his journal! Lc\\.·is· 
Chapel. .. A daug-hter of Tho1nas \\-atson 111arried 
Hugh .--\nclre,\·s. father of _the venerable John ... -\ndre,vs. 
She \vith her fa1nih- attende<l this church. \Yhether 
she ,vas a 1ne1nher or not \YC cannot ~tate. In a<l<lition 
to the nan1es 111entioned. Ja111es ~[iller and Ja1nes _-\llen
\vere early 1ncn1hers~ hut later, in I 832, united with the 
Protestant church. 

Thos. \ Vatson. the I-Ioopers. Tihnan Le,vis. Rev. 
John \Visen1an. Sann1cl \Yisc111an, Jan1es .:\Iillcr. Jaine~ . 
. Allen and John (;oidtlnvaite were undoubtedly the very 
early n1ernbers of the society. Ja111es and Jacob. 
Hooper \Vere both preachers before the first church \\·a~. 

built 
John GoldtlH,·aite ,vas one of the earliest members. 

of this societv. He ,vas a class leader and a verv zeal-- ~ 

ous men1ber of the church. I-le <lied in 1829, 73 years 
ago. \Ve doubt if there is any one living ,vho per
sonally kne,,· hin1. 1-Iis grave is n1arked by a modest 
stone about 30 feet north of the church. On this stone 
is inscribed his hope of immortality. He established 
the first nursery of grafted fruit in Fairfiel<l county. 
This ,vas located about t\\·o n1iles fron1 X e,v Salem on 
the Lancaster road. on the left hand side. . . .-\. cottage
stands upon the ground once occupied for the nursery. 
There are two or three apple trees there, and if we n1is
take not, gre,,· up in the old nursery . 

.:\fter Goldtlnvaite·s death his fa111ily znove<l to N e,v 
Salcn1. They lived on the lot just north of the Ger
n1an Refonncd church. .-\bout the year 1837 his son 
Oliver, n1other and two sisters 111oved to ~Tarion, Grant 
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county, Indiana. _-\ n1an nan1ed I-log-an, \Yho ,vas a. 
tailor and lived on the old Dr. Brock corner, moved 
,vith then1. 

The grand children of c--;oldthwaite live in ).!arion,. 
and are highly respected. influential citizens. 

~Ir. Goldth,vait ,vas a native of Springfield. ~lass .. 
He ca111e to this count,· as a teacher fron1 :\[arietta in. 
18o2. I-le taught in .-\thens in 180c. 

Jacob C>rttnan. the g-randfather of Benson ()rtn1an, 
was one of the leading 111e111hers of this church. I-le. 
was a quiet, 111odest. unobtrusive n1an; hut his influ
ence \Yas very great. He ,vas not a noi~y mixer, nor 
was he nntch of a Yisitor. even atnong- relatives. The 
church and the sick received his undivided attention .. 
He was a great reader and cnvned good hooks. Every
body respected Jacoh ()rt111an for his n1odest den1eanor,. 
his integrity and his every-day Christian li ie. His. 
daily life den1onstratecl to every one ,vhat his Christ
ian profession n1eant. I recall his gray head, near the· 
,vindo,,·, on the front 

SEAT OF THE \YEST 

side an1en corner. Tiln1an Lewis, the father of this. 
society, being quite deaf. usually sat in a chair ,vi thin 
the altar. Dut he \Yas often to he seen on the seat in 
the rear of the preacher in the pulpit. He ,Yas a man 
of fine taste for his opportunities, and ,vas scrupulous
ly cleanly in his person and always ,vell dressed. He 
spoke good English, but could only read the Gennan 
language, and this put hin1 to s01ne disadYantage at 
tin1es. \Yhen in good health he ,vas a reg-ular attend
ant at all church scrYiccs, an<l frequently led in prayer 
meeting. 1-Iis talks ,vcre interesting at such n1cetings, 
and cffcctiYc. l-f e ,vas the grandfather of the late 
I-Io111cr C. Lewis. 
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DAVID S \V . .\ YZE. 

David S\vayze, one of the ol<l n1en1bers nan1ed, ,vas 
a merchant on the corner no,v o\\·ned hY Frank ... \n-.,, 

drew·s. and built soon after the town ,vas laid out bv . .,, 

Abraham fiarckhargcr in 1832~ hy a rnan nan1ed John 
Price. S\vayze lived in Lancaster before n1ov·ing to 
New Salcru. l{c had earlier lived in Rushville. I-Iis 
,vife \Vas a daugh!er of John \Valtcr. an old citizen of 
Lancaster. I-le left Xcw Salen1 earlv in the forties in .,, 

·company ,vith Isaac \Yjsc111an. son of Sanntel~ ,vho 
married his daughter, Elizabeth. I-le n1oved to I~ala
·mazoo, 1iich .. \\·here \Visen1an in a year or t\vo died. 
His funeral, for the benefit of the \\7'iseman fan1ily, 
·was preached at X e,v Salen1 by Rev. Jacob Young, 
who said chat ,,·henever he came to N e,v Salem he ,vas 
·greeted by the warm han<l of Isaac ,\7ise1nan. In the 
year 1839 S,vayze ,vas returning fron1 Lancaster and 
took refuge fro111 a storn1 under the shed of the F ettet 
·barn at the foot of Fetter·s hill. Lightning struck the 
·barn and killed his horse. and in falling partly fell upon 
Swayze. l\1rs. Fetter~ n1other of George. and bet 
daughter, ran to his assistance and extricated him fron1 
his perilous position, and carried him to a safe place. 
The rain descended upon the apparently lifeless man, 
he revived, and ,,·as ren1oved to his hon1e ,vhere he 
soon recovered. \V'e learn that his daughter Eliza
.beth is dead. but ~Irs. En1ma .. \. 2\IcCartv and her sis-

. -
ter Caroline live in .\urora. Illinois. Thev "·ere hand
some, refined. elegant young ladies. and becan1e lead
ers in the societv of their new· ho111e. 

~ 

David S,vaYze ,vas born in :\!orris countv, )Je,v 
~ -

Jersey, January 10, Ij9'5. Before he ,vas 21 years of 
·age his father, ,vho ,vas a brother of Judge S\\·ayze, 
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settled on a farn1 near R.u~hville. this county. He· 
111oved to Lancaster in 1822. and 1i\'ed \\·here the fau1• 
ilv of C. \Vinter no\v live. lle can1e to Xe\,. Sale1n ., 

about the year 1836. and \\·as the first regular n1er
chant. Daniel Lewis hacl previously open~d a s1naU 
store on the hill. near the :\lethodi::,t church. 

Judge l)avid Swayze ancl John Sakes :\Ianly in 
early tin1cs belonged to the first society - able to build 
a church. in Fairfield county. at R.ichland Chapel. on 
the farn1 of Daniel Stevenson. S\\·ayzc lived there 011-
the Xoah :\IcXaghten iann. Ile after\\·ards o,vned 
the Linville fann. and he built the house \\·here Dr. 
Baker lives. On Dishop :\shury·s second trip to ()hio 
he spent at least one night with Judge Swayze. On 
the third or fourth visit of the Bishop he rested sev
eral davs ,vith T ohn S. ~Ianh·. ,vho then lived \\·here . .. . 
Caleb Ruffner no,,· lives. \ Ye belieYe "·e are correct 
in stating that 1Ianly in aiter years joined the Salem 
society. He and his ,vife are buried in the old grave 
yard. The church record has not been preserved and 
,ve have ,Yritten the names of old members from n1em• 
ory chiefly. \Ve had the help of some old members be
fore they ,vent to their long hon1e. 

The journal of Bishop .-\sbury is authority for the 
foregoing statements pertaining to his visits. 

Henry Xicely. R. D. Dean and Jacob :\L Shade 
,vere members prior to I 839 of this chnrch. 
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SOllE OLD PRE.-\CHERS \\"HO \VERE KNO\VN AT NE\V 

SALEM. 

Jesse Stonen1an. Jan1es Quinn. John :\leek, _\sa 
Shinn, Jan1es ~\xley, Ralph Lotspeich. Ja1nes n. Find
lay, Charles \Vaddle, :\lichael Ellis. and ,:\bner Gough 
were the tnost fa1nous . n1e11 · ,vho preached in the 
cabins of Tihnan Lewis an<l Tho1nas \\T atson. The 
log church \\·as con1pleted in 1822. :\bncr Gough 
,vas preacher in charg-e, assisted by Henry 1Iatthe,vs, 
who in a short titne becatne a Lancaster n1erchant. 

They organized this society in 1820. James Gil
ruth ,vas preacher in charge ". hen the church ,vas 
-dedicated and Jacob Young ,vas presiding elder. In 
the years follo,ving 1822 and up to 1838 such men 
as Leroy S,vormstead. Dav-id Young, Z. Connell, H. 
S. Fernande, Samuel I-Ian1ilton, Hotner Clark. James 
Hooper, Joseph Carper. J an1cs T. Donahoe. ~loses 
A. l\lilligan, Charles ,v. S,vain. and Jan1es T. Hand 
preached there ; James n. Gurley and F. H. Jen
nings in the ne,v church in 1838. Kdlogg, Carroll, 
Jacob Young and Dr. D. B. Cassett follo,ved them. 
Robert. 0. Spencer and James B. Findlay ,vere pre
siding elders. Rev. James T. Hand ,vas an Eng
lishnian. He o,vned a fine, gentle, sensible gray horse, 
and he told Sin1on Ortman that he believed that his 
horse had been converted. 

From 1840 to 1850 Daniel Le,vis, Simon Ortman, 
Joseph ,vahnire and Daniel F. Linville ,vere the most 
active members of the yotmger set of men. Samuel 
Wiseman, Sr., Samuel \Viseman, Jr .. and L. D. \Vise
man were the fine singers of the society, but not the 
only good ones. An entire new generation has taken 
their places. l\f a y they prove worthy of the great 
trust in their charge. 




